ORDINANCE NO. 322

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNPLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING TWO HUNDRED ACRES

<u>Section 1.</u> A petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota by the sole owner or all of the owners in number of the following described real estate to have such land included within the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota:

Subj. to Birch Lake Avenue the W 105 ft. of N. 165 ft. and W.111 5/10 ft. of S. 135 ft. of N. 300 ft. of SW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of Sec. 14, Township 30, Range 22

Section 2. The quantity of land embraced within the foregoing description, and bounded as described, is less than 200 acres.

Section 3. The City Council hereby determines (1) that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota and of the territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the City and is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to City government.

Section 4. Therefore, the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described be and the same is hereby annexed to, and included in the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be final and shall take effect and be in force from and after filing certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor and the Secretary of State, and from and after its passage and publication.

Passed by the City Council of White Bear Lake, Minnesota this 9th day of August, 1960.

H. B. Thomas, Mayor

A. C. Podvivn, Chairman

ATTEST:

Richard L. Krantz, City Clerk

#14830

DEPARTMENT OF CHAIS

OCT 19 1960

Jung to 40 florescent

I, Richard L. Krantz, Clerk of the City of White Bear Lake, County of Rompoy, Minnesota, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance passed by the City Council on the 9th day of September, 1960.

2

Richard L. Krantz, City Clark